California Regional Water Quality Control Board Labortan Region



Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection 2501 Lake Tahoe Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe, California 96150 (530) 542-5400 • Fax (530) 544-2271 www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

March 5, 2008

Rob Roy Eagle Ridge at Arrowhead, LP 1025 Calimesa Blvd., Suite 8 Calimesa, CA 92320

E. Wayne Simmons Simmons Construction, Inc 1025 Calimesa Blvd., Suite 8 Calimesa, CA 92320 Certified Mail: 7007 3020 0001 0921 1359

Certified Mail: 7007 3020 0001 0921 1366

Harold J. Singer, Executive Officer Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region 2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd: South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

David Coupe, Esq., Staff Counsel State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel 1001 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814

RESCISSION OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT NO. R6V-2008-0001 AND INTENT TO REISSUE NEW COMPLAINT, EAGLE RIDGE AT ARROWHEAD DEVELOPMENT, BLUE JAY, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, WDID NO. 6B36C349214

On February 5, 2008, I issued Administrative Civil Liability Complaint (Complaint) No. R6V-2008-0001 to Eagle Ridge at Arrowhead, LP and Simmons Construction, Inc. (Eagle Ridge and Simmons) for violations of Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R6V-2007-0037. I am hereby rescinding Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R6V-2008-0001, in order to develop and issue a new Complaint that addresses additional violations and increased civil liability. The actions Eagle Ridge and Simmons have taken and take in the future to rectify noncompliance with applicable water quality laws, regulations, permits, and Water Board enforcement orders will be considered when setting the amount of civil liability recommended by the new Complaint.

California Environmental Protection Agency

🖉 🖌 Recycled Paper

Rob Roy E. Wayne Simmons Harold J. Singer David Coupe

Pursuant to standard Water Board practice, it is our understanding that as a result of this letter: (1) the hearing on Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R6V-2008-0001 is cancelled; (2) the schedule for submitting information established by the Water Board's February 8, 2008 Notice of Public Hearing for that Complaint is also cancelled. The Prosecution Team will therefore operate under the assumption that the proceedings on the Complaint are cancelled unless directed otherwise by the Advisory Team.

Further proceedings on this matter will be announced soon. I will first issue a revised Complaint. Either at the same time or shortly thereafter, I expect that the Advisory Team will send out a new Notice of Public Hearing. The new Notice will establish a schedule for submitting relevant information in preparation for a public hearing on the revised Complaint.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Scott C. Ferguson at (530) 542-5432, or me at (530) 542-5410.

Robert S. Dodds Assistant Executive Officer

cc: Board Members/Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board Erik Spiess, Esg./State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement Dave Cooper/Eagle Ridge at Arrowhead L.P. Curt Taucher, Regional Manager/California Dept of Fish and Game Mike McBride, Enforcement Unit Chief/California Dept. of Fish and Game, Inland Deserts Region San Bernardino County Twin Peaks Office of Building & Safety Dan Ilkay, Stormwater Manager/San Bernardino County Dept. of Public Works Naresh Varma, Chief/San Bernardino County Dept. of Public Works, **Environmental Management** Hardy Strozier, President/Lake Arrowhead Country Club Michael Stevens, General Manager/Lake Arrowhead Country Club John Rutledge, President/Arrowhead Lake Association Hugh A. Bialecki, President/Save Our Forest Association Victorville Daily Press Mountain News & Crestline Courier San Bernardino Sun

SCF/didT:/Eagle Ridge CAO Violations ACL-Rescission

[File Under: SLT File Room/VVL Files/Eagle Ridge at Arrowhead Development (San Bernardino County) File Under: VVL File Room/Eagle Ridge at Arrowhead, WDID No. 6A36C349214]

California Environmental Protection Agency

